WCCTHD

*
11/8/05 08:04 AM

Williamson County and Cities Health District
NOTICE OF APPROVAL TO OPERATE AN OSSF

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the on site sewage facllity located at: OSSF # 2005 - 1033
400 CR 483. Tavior TX 76574 Grd:
W. J. COWAN SURVEY, A-146

Block: Lot: (] RoutneMaint

meets or exceeds the basic requirements established by the District.

LICENSE TO OPERATE this fecility Is hereby granted to the owner. This license simply grants permission to
operate this facllity; it does not guarantee Iits successful operation. Routine maintenance and proper
functioning are the sole respensibility of the owner. KEEP THIS LICENSE with important papers, You may
need it when selling your house or if a malfunction cccurs,

THIS LICENSE REMAINS in effect untll such time as there is evidence that this faciity is not operating
properly and may constitute a threat to the health of the pecple of Willlamson County.

Tank Type: Concroto Oval Valve: K Rain Max Flow: 300 oeliday
Tank Size: 1000 gallons Drainfield Size: _3000 sa ft.

Installed By: Brian Klepiz
Engineered By: BRANDON COUCH. RS

DRAWING OF SYSTEM (Not to scale):

PT] — /Z////zf

DATE OF FINAL
INSPECTION: 11/8/08 ISSUED THIS DATE: //~ -0

) Z. w08 8626 “K P, 08 1173

INSPECTOR DIRECTOR, ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE R-10
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WILLIAMSON CQUNTY AND CYTTES HEALTH DISTRICT
ALTERNATIVE SEPTIC SYSTEM INSPECTION — FIELD NOTES

Location: ] DO ¢ L 485

No. of Bedrooms:______ ostaller,_bD o [(,QW 5075

L TANK TYPE:

1. Concrete_»” Type: A. Box B.Oval_ o/ C. Pump Tank

2, Gallon Capacity 520 &al 3. Gallor Capacity

4. Other

IL SOIL DISPOSAL FIELDS: }

1. Type: A. Trenches »~  B. Mound C. Aetobic D.Ddp_

2. Setbacks: A. Tank to well 159’ B. Absorption Field to well IDS" C. Field to property line_pcatace

3. Dimensions of Fields: A. Field#1_{» @ (p' '=
B.Field #2 'x ' Ft’Toml Joos g
C.Depth of Fields 1B 45, x¢""

4, Gravel on Site: 1./ Amoumt Yerds, estimated.

S. Sand on Site: “L Yards estimated, Sandy Loam — M Yards estimated.

6. Type of Diversion Valve r- IE » Type of Pressure Valve
III. GENERAL CONDITIONS AND WORKMANSHIP OPEN PIT: Date: 1]- 3- ©% Iuspector: Lb

Yes No
1. Solid lines from house ghied in place. Schedule 40 equivalent P e
2. All nesded clean-outs in place e =2\ N7
3. Holes around iniet and outlet grouted or sealed el B/ \1
4, Tank is watertight (filled to flow line) / VVE — &
5, T’s installed in tank with manufactured effluent filter /. [T Sl vl
6. Correct number and spacing of holes in the pipe "Yer— . S
7. Bed or trench bottom essentially level "\ L '7"'// >
8. Bvidence of seeps or shallow groundwater
9. Backfill material and gravel cover on site o—
HEAD PRESSURE/ LANDSCAPE INSPECTION: Date: 1= 125 Inspector: rb(jw
} v Yes No
1. Schedule 40 pipe from tank to valve and beds _— \ -~
2. Pipe and field covered with gravel ~ o) \ =
3. Head pressure set - P MP", /
4. Soil conditions dry during installation " /ff ~S / pal
5.Pump and Alsrmave working wel o pd /]
6. The fields are mounded 4” and 6"/ ’ v p&’/' ~ V4
7. The fields are seeded or muiched - ] /
8. Borm in place (if needed) — N ¥6)e
FINAL SYSTEM APPROVAL: _Y U-8-05 PDéan
o8
N.M:Apnp_j}_@*;iqw Rﬁ-ﬁéﬂé AJC# /NJV[-Z/&N.
e o W S i
1 11-%=0S Q‘?Vu
\ bl A -




w513

w2




Williamson County and Cities Health District

WCCHD 303 Main St.
)4 Georgetown TX 78626-
(512) 930-4390
PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT
** VALID FOR ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF PURCHASE ™
Date: 10/28/05 A — /f/f///f
Permit # 20085 - 1033 Date purchased: 3/21/05 Expiration date: 3/21/06

Owner's Name: RHOADES, ROBERT E. & KAREN W.
400 CR 483. Tavior TX 76574
W. J. COWAN SURVEY. A-146

Block: Lat:

AUTHORIZATION IS HEREBY GIVEN TO CONSTRUCT AN ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY ON THE
ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY WITH THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS:

Tank Capacity: 1000 gallons Pump tank reserve capacity: 305 gallons

Design Fiow: 300 gpd Drainfield: LPD
Drainfield / Sprayfield Size: 3000 sq. ft.

SEE ALSO ADDITIONAL DESIGN REQUIREMENT
Deslgned By: BRANDON COUCH, RS

Refer to the designer’s latest plans for system specification
Plan Date: 10/4/05 Latest Approved Revision Date: 10/17/05

Contact the WCCHD and deslgner for required inspections.

NOTE The on-site sewage faclliity construction must meet all TCEQ Regulations and the WCCHD Rules for
On-Site Sewage Facllitles. If unforeseen and/or adverse conditions are encountered (including, but not limited
to excassive rock, seepage, or high water table) stop construction and contact the WCCHD. A revised
construction permit may be issued,

The approval of this OSSF design does not include water softeners or water treatment equipment and
appliances - reference Chapter 285.37.

%o/ < M___ , 25 8o32 10-2%-05
Signed

Date

* THIS PERMIT IS NON-TRANSFERABLE. 1028/05 10:36 AM  R-69



WCCHD CHECK LIST FOR PROFESSIONAL DESIGNS - ON SITE SEWAGE FACILITIES

-DATE: J0-4-05 OWNER: Pplo.t + kuren R hoodres OSSF# 25-1033
LOCATION: Y00 cr ¢g3 y 7;7,107—~
DESIGNER:  Brauwdow loweld n.5 SITE EVALUATOR: %5,
Commercial?: Vv
Type of System: L2y Bedrooms on Permit: 3 SqFt__2/e/4
Wastewater Design Flow (Gal/Day): Z80 Bedrooms on Design: ¢ SqFt 326c
Soil/Surface Application Rate: 4.1 Equivalent Bedrooms: ¢

SITE EVALUATION {(Most restrictive condEons)
Class of Mative Soil: IZ
Resfrictive layers (Rock, etc...) ~> Depth: 54 $ofy, Flood Plain addressed: &,
Evidence of Groundwater: __ yg —> Depth:__ - _vis PT EARZ Addressed: Y,
NOT APPROVED by Field Inspector: pge i.5.25 fﬂgg;j;) APPROVED by Field Inspector:

TREATMENT PROCESS 1-1560 g atlogy 3 compartiment Bucl o
Septic / Trash Tank {gallons):  J& 0(&/5 ¢ PUI';IP 'l?a?jf?ga]]ons)):r Soo(c)

SLR required: Omglete

DISPOSAL PROCESS

Drain Field (Linear Fest): 400 Drain Fleld (Square Feet): b

Dapth Min/Max (Inches): ¢ [ 32 Width Min/Max (inches): ¢ ! 3

Diversion Valve: i\ain R LHZ2.(2 2ones Pressure Vaive:  8a//
Gravel Size & Depth: 3y <24 o+ 2V wta ckfill Class/Height above grade: 7o, Z72 / £ %

DOSING & DISTRIBUTION

Dosing Rate (gal/minute}: -3 Dosing Volume (gallons): -~ §3

Reserve capeacity in pump tank (gal): 204 Head Pressure: 2’
Check Valve: Yes(in puyps basis) Syphon Hole: Yesl:s g 406in), Yos(in fomp?
EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS Famk)
XSFE 7oxt & n-saetion  High Water Alam: el s se/s Fhow, *Audible:  Yes Visual:  Jfer

FoR_ jMFO ON Pump Size (hp)/ Model: %4, £ite s¢riasXPump on separate circuit from alarm? Yo
P Bar® b Y o | Model: didies Coits 2 % g yroeol dov gocrl cvonadagin @ 2 sonk
CONSTRUCTION PLAN (SITE PLAN/CROSS SECTIONS)

Contour lines/slope - e8p In dispusal gres: 2 - g‘@ Well locations shown: V,g Water line shown: D/
Profile Holes shown and near drain fleld:  Yes Properly lines shown:  Yes Sotbacks shown/stated: Yes /o282

Float settings (inches & gal)in pump fANiC s4 e runs Cross section of tanks:  Yeo Cross Sectlons Laboled: g«
Lendscape/Vegetation Notes: ¢ 9 ev Sped
CONTRACTURAL / ADMINISTRATIVE
Signed/Sealed/Dated by designer: _ Yee Fees Due:_ Yes—wo
Supply Line Diameter (Inches): 2,00 2Liueitol? ["Tronch | Length | # Holes | Trench | Length | # Holes
Lateral Diameter (nches): LoD 32';, -1 1A o 25 3 oo’ 23 —ztt
Hole Size (inches): /32 126" 2A (68" 24 28 y7r-L 2¢/ h2E "
Hole Spacing: Vare 34 idg: 23 25 Lo 23
[rensch Bl separation: 357 E:E.;'M)
Minimum Dosing Volume mat Yes
ADDITIONAL NOTES:
DESIGN APPROVED: @ @ /7 /7 7 %/f
U 0100-0 /d(/f k/ a/ ‘.*‘.“"0/ Jf"' .
iger Mevian,
oK Pﬂ-/ %H—ﬁéﬁ-ﬂk 102528 P12,
10-2§-08
10 - itf 0%

o7 sy Inspector / Date

KPT, LPD, Las! Revised: 0472501
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Board: Mary Falth Sterk, Chalr » Mamaret R. Fink » Katherine M. Galloway * Angela Tietz « Latie A. Lee « Scott D. Evans * Karen Wiison, Director
3
&’Hm{mwﬁ\qh
October 17, 2005 P —/ "’9// %f
Robert & Karen Rhoades
635 W. Front Street
Hutto, TX 78634

RE: PROFESSIONAL DESIGN FOR 400 CR 483, W. J. COWAN SURVEY, A-146, 10.00 ACRES,
TAYLOR, TX, OSSF# 2005-1033.

Mr. & Mrs. Rhoades:

On October 4, 2005, the Williamson County & Cities Health District received a re-design submittal for
OSSF # 2005-1033 from Brandon Couch, R.S. The design is not approved and authorization to construct
cannot be given at this time for the following ns:, _—

- s [2//7 /S

e At this time, thereds % 0“due for the ‘additional design review that was reviewed for your
application. -

o In order to complete the Single Lot Review for this property, please submit a service commitment letter
from the company that is serving water to this property.

o Please provide a signed letter from the owner concerning the use of the bathroom in the barn for
convenience use only by the owner. This structure cannot be occupied as a residence or additional
living space (i.e. a bedroom).

¢ Please show profile hole #4 on the site plan.

W  Please specify the proper abandonment procedures of the old system, per TAC 285.36.

Once all required criteria have been submitted to this office, authorization to construct will be granted. If
you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact this office.

Sincerely,

i< e

Paul T. Walter, OS 8032
Environmental Services

C: Brandon Couch, R.S.

Environmental Division » 303 Main Street, Georgstown, TX 78628 - §12-830-4380 « Fax: 512-930-3110
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WCCHD

Williamson County & Cities Health District *

Board of Healti: Mary Faith Steri, Chalr « Margaret R, Fink » Kathesine M. Galloway « Tim Micska ¢ Lettio A Leo « Scott D. Evans . Karan Wilson, Director

your public health deparonent
Date:

To:  Public 1y
Re:  OSSF Requirements for Single Lot Subdivisions s .
From: Environmental Services y - /

Lots that have nat been “legally” subdivided or have not compieted an Environmental Review must submit =~
Information regarding site suitabliity for on-site sewage facllities as required by the Texas Natural Resource
Conservation Commission (TNRCC). OSSF permits will not be granted unless the following Information has been
submitted to this office.

ok£] Provide a copy of a professional survey of the property that addresses floodplain and square footage of lot.
All existing structures with water & electric service must be shown on the survey or OSSF design.

¢f-E] Provide a map to property in relationship to mejor roads.
A qualified Site Evaluator can generally provide tha additional items mentioned below.

-£] Indicate if property is or Is not located within the Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone.

4 €] Provide a drainage plan. This report must Include how drainage patterns will or will not effect the proper
function of the QSSF. This report must show any drainage improvements needed to ensure that the lot
would have poslitive drainege, meaning that water will not pool on lot  The report must state I positive
drainage already exists.

ORE] Indicate If the lot Is served by private wells, public wells, or a public water supply. A minimum of 1 acre of
surface area Is required for each house f served by public water. A minimum of 2 acres of surfece area Is
required per residence If served by private well.

e PTW mEI If lot Is to be served by a water company, then a letter will be needed from the Water Company stating that

10-2.5-¢

they have the capabllity and capacity to serve water to said lot,

oK -L] If lot Is to be served by wells, the well locations must be located on the survey with the required 100-foat
sanitary easement labsled. Wells must be located 50 feet from all property lines. |f the sanitary easement

encroaches neighboring properties, a letter of easement acceptance is required form affected property
owner.

o £] Provide a topegraphic map or state direction and percentage of slope on the lot. Additional topographic
information may be required depending on the nature of the lot and system location.

2K-E] A subsoll and groundwater report must be submitied that indicates the depth and type of solls, depth to rock
or ather restrictive layers, depth to groundwater or evidence of groundweter (mottiing). Two test holes are
required for the instellation of septic system. These holes are to be a depth of at [east § feet and must be
left uncovered for Williamson County inspectoers to evaluate.

oK' f] Pravide a report detalling the types of OSSF to be considered for. this lot.

Oy-F] Indicate 75-foot setbacks from creeks, lakes, drainage-ways, and drainage easements. Indicate 25-foot
setbacks from breaks in grade. Indicate 150-foot setbacks from rechaerge features.

Once all required criteria have been submitted to this office, the design can be reviewed for approval. if you have
any questions cornicermning this matter, please contact this office.

@ COMPLETE :0# 2y
f;g;vs 7 28-0%

Environmental Division * 303 Main Strest. Georgetown, TX 78626+ 512-930-4390 - Fax: 512-930-3110
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OSSF SOIL EVALUATION
Property Location: {00 cl 4’(%3

Date Performed:. fD[ 7!’04

/
Proposed Excavation Depth: S
Regquirements: Brandon Couch, R.S. S.E# 058638
At leasst two soll excavations must be performed on the site, at opposite ends of the proposed disposa

grea.
Lotation of soil boring or dug pits must be shown on the site drawing.
For subsurface disposal, sofl evaluations must be performed (o a depth of at isast two feet below the

proposed excavation depth, or to resfrictive horizon. Forsurfamdisposa! the surface horizon must
be evaluated.
Describe each soll horizon and identify any restrictive features on the form. Indicate depths of

features.
Sofl Boring Number___ 4t £8 #
Drainage . 7
De Texture & Structure Restrictive
(inc%:gs) Classificatioy  (class Ill) (Motllsa/W Harizon | Observations/Notes
| N
12" S by
TG |~ N |y | Bk Browss
24
ag" Wuy 0“56'-“ .«_ S
48!
W
60" 5, - . B}
I
| Soll Boring Number: f
T Drainage ! \
Depth Texture & Structurs Restrictive
(inches) | Classification|  (class Il (MottiesWa Horizon Observations/Notes
OUI
12
24*
36"
4.8Il
60~
| cortify that the findings of this report are based on my field observations are accurate
to the best of my ability. R

Brandon Couch, R.S. S.E. #0SB636 Signature: AEF1-2 2085
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DATE: _| S.E. #0S8836
Applicant Info on: Brandon Couch, R.S.
Name: 2314 Rock Ledge Drive
Address: Georgetown, TX 78626
City: Stats (512) 630-8600
Zip: Phona: Faox: (512) 233-2411 fax
Property Location: Installer ] on:
Lot ____ Block Subdivision: Narme: _
County: Unincorporated? (YJor N Address: —
City “Tayls r Zp: City: State:
Additional | nfo Zp:__ Phone: Fax:
Show Schematic of Lot or Tract

Cmnpasanrﬂ:.adjmnm properiy (ings, property dimensians, locafion of bulkiings, easements, swimming pools, water

ofher structures whara known.

fnes,and
Location of exisiing o propused water wells an property or within 150° of proposed sofl ebsorbtion or rrigation area..

or provide contour [ines from fie struciure to farthes (ocation of propoged sofl absorbiion or irigation area.

Indicate
mmmwmm(mwmmmammm
Location of naturel, constructed, or proposed dreinage werys, (streems, ponds, kakes, rivers, high tide area) water Impoundments,
wwmmmmmm
Lot $ize:_|0O acres S g
[ scale 1° = B0 feet T8 (hot drawn 1o scalo)
K CE 48> =
“-"-'_ LY r.o Ao
/\\ ~— Y "q,L
A
. i
2 - fdor \ " E
&'3’< % Vq’ lf:\
NMJ/
——

fpan”

Based on this sita evaluation, the following systems may be utilized:

BConventional WET ¥ Drip
DLsaching Chamber O Soii Substitution ¥Mound
P Graveless Y LPD FSurface lrigation
Features of Site Ar
Presence of 100 year flood zone % No_ ¢
Pressnce of u r water shed Yos No_ 3
Presence of adjacent ponds, streams, water 1m lssfoundments Yes x o
Existin or pro posad water well within 150 Yes— X o
an service available to lot or tract Yes No_ X
Eﬂiz features in 150' of OSSF Yes No__y
Evidence of groundwater Yes No__3
S.E. #058636

Brandon:Couch, R.S.

Signature:




WCCHD

Williamson County & Cities Health District *

Board of Heaith: Mary Faith Steri, Chalr « Margaret R Fink » Katherine M. Galloway * Tim Mikeska « |ettio A Les = Scott D. Evans

Keren Wison, Director

Octobar 6, 2005

Raobert & Karen Rhoades
635 W. Front Street
Hutto, TX. 78634

' your public health depariment

7 = (Y fes™

(OSSF) PERMIT #: 2005-1033 @ 400 CR 483, Tayior, TX, 76574

Site Evaluator : Brandon Couch

SE received (date). October 4, 2005

A site avaluation was received for this OSSF application. The site evaluation proved (circle one).

Please submit the following:

Soil Analvsis

Profile holes must be in area of OSSF field

Holes at least 2' deeper than the propesed

drain field

State horizon depths in inches

Provide gravel analysis

Provide textural class of soil for each horizon
Provide coloration for each horizon

G

ndwater
State whether or not there is EVIDENCE of
groundwater and at what depth in inches.
Evidence includes streaking, mottiing, redox
features, etc...
[ If water is present, state the depth in inches
and whether the water is clear or muddy

Og 0000 O

Further comments & Notes:

Topoarash
[ [ Indicate slope and direction or contours
[1 Show drainage ways, easements, creeks,

ponds, sic...
[] Show breaks in grade
(i Note surface pooling

Vegetation
[0 Note vegetation in the area of the drain field

Fiood Hazard
L] Indicate if OSSF is in Flood Plain or Flood Way

] Show Flood Plain or Flood Way on site diagram

Edwards Aauifer Recharae Zone (EA
[T indicate If site is in the EARZ
[ Certify that no EARZ recharge features are
within 150" of the OSSF

The site evaluation could not be aparoved only one profile was address by the desianer. WCCHD has parformed a

evaluation on two holes in the purposed area. This second hole should have a soill evaluation performed by the

designer. The file has been returned to pending awaiting the evaluation.

Sincerely,

058826 Doualas Earl McPeters (Printed)
!). P %‘»L% — = (Signed)

OS 8626

Environmental Division = 303 Main Street, Georgetown, TX 78626 » 512-930.4390 = Fax: 512-930-3110
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SITE EVALUATION VERIFICATION SHEET

THE PROPERTY OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FINAL OSSF DESIGN. DESIGNS MUST MEET MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. THE PROPER
PERFORMANCE OF AN ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY CANNOT BE GUARANTEED. PROPERTY OWNERS ARE ENCOURAGED TO OBTAIN A
DESIGN FROM A PROFESSIONAL DESIGNER. PROPER LANDSCAPE AND DRAINAGE DIVERSION IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER.

»

TYPE OF OSSF ALLOWED (Based on Appraved Site Evaluation):

Absorption bedsftranches *
or Evapotranspiration beds *
or Altemative System needed. Contact a Profassional Engineer or Registered Sanitarian,

*(Stendard absorption beds or ET beds may be designed by.an Engineer, Sanitarian, Installer Il ar the homeowner.)

MINIMUM SETBACK DISTANGES: TANK -5 ft. from house, & ft. from property line, 60 ft. from water well. FIELD -5 ft. from
house, 5 ft. from property line, 100 ft. from water weli, 10 ft. from water line, 75 ft. from bedy of water.

QTHER:
/._ -
ALL VARIANCE REQUESTS MUST BE APPROVED PRIOR TO INSPECTION.

PIPE & GRAVEL: Tank connecied th house and valve; cleanout batween structure and tank; fittings in place; full of clegn water to flow line,
Schedule 40 equivalent, 1/8° per foot fall from house to tank; 1° per 100’ from tenk to valve. Fiiter required at outlet; cleanout between tank

& valve within 1° of tank outlet. Flaldsftrenches excavated, level, 12° lowar than tank flow line; 18™-36" deep. Gravel & pipe In place; volds left
for inspesction. Distributlon pipes must be level with 6 of grave! below pipes. Tota!l grave! required Is 12°, Monitor wells at far ends of fields.
Fliter fabric, all sand & sandy foam MUST be on sife,

LANDSCAPE INSPECTION: Properiy backfilled with sand & sandy loam. Area over flelds/trenchas BIUST ba mounded 47 or more, Grasa
must be planted over this area.

EVALUATION OF PROFILE HOLE #11 WCCHD UsE

DEJ'=11-| SOIL DESGRIPTION APPROVAL OF SITE EVALUATION: YES ( NO )

100 (IF YES, PLEASE SUBMIT DESIGN ACCORDING TO TYPE OF OSSF
ALLOWED)

oy
Explenation:

w | Y, Bews chn P OS 8626

40°

50°

607 .oi* .

70"‘6 B;{ab\. @y

EVALUATION OF PROFILE HOLE #2

DEPTH SOIL DESCRIPTION
lig ;‘ﬂ
20" o Do e
l DL. BHJ‘ C}"I -jﬁ {’0{6 %”olf”‘“a% k’(j APD
by
“ - P
1 _4,""'/

= ooy fie ld

" NO CONSTRUCTION MAY BEGIN UNTIL A DESIGN IS APPROVED BY THE
?ﬁ B ‘H”"" ] WCCHD NDWATER IS ENCOUNTERED, STOP CONSTRUCTION
7

AND CGNTACT OUR OFFICE.
INSPECTOR ;['}V" DATE.M

Lg




OSSFIt 2005~ 037,

OSSF SOIL EVALUATION
Property Location;_“l0p CR. 4(43

Date Performed:. ‘jl/ 726 ¥S

-

Proposed Excavation Depth: 5

Requirements: Brandon Couch, R.S. S.E# 0OS8638

At least two soil excavations must be performed on the site, at opposite ends of the proposed disposal

area,
Location of sofl boring or dug pits must be shown on the site drawing,
, soff ovaluations must be performed to a depth of at least two feet below the

——p
!

P

For subsurface dispesal
propased excavation depth, or to restrictive horizon. For surface disposal, the surface horizon must
be evaluated, ' OCT ¢ 4 205
Describe each soll horizon and Identify any restrictive features on the form. Indicate depths of
L Vooo DV
Sofl Boring Number.__ _
T Drainage
Depth | Texture & Struciure Restrictive
(inches) | Classification]  (class i) W”“’L Horizon Observations/Notes
0 NN
12"
| Sy Na /N, Yes Bronan
35"
(g
48"
60-“—" ' L]
e | | |
| Sofl Boring Number: i
T I m | |
Depth Texture & Structurs Restrictive
(inches) | Classificatio]  (class Il Table} E‘BL Horizon Observations/Notes
i 5 DLW
o 0[,,7 — Ao / v Y ﬁf |
12" +lo"
g I[I 'U "
36" 5 .(4—7 Cley L{nc(‘f o{ N /Uh.r}‘:.\—\{ ;j\ Leak Corban
Lo Lot .
48”
]
80"__—T9% -
| certify that the findings of this report are based on my field o jons and are accurate A
to the best of my abiiity.
Branden Couch, R.S. S.E. #058636 Signature;




DATE:_ﬁML S.E. #0S8636
Applicant Information: Brandon Couch, R.S.

Name: 2314 Rock Ledge Drive

Ad Georgetown, TX 78626

City- : Stae: (512) 630-8500

Zp:____ Phona: Fax: (512) 233-2411 fax
Property Location: Installer Information:

Lot Block___ Subdivision: Name:

A{h»—waihﬁ Urmoomorated? Por N Address:

Cly: City: State:

fAdﬁimall : bt.o:» L& H@‘H Zip:___ Phone: Fax:
Schematic of Lot or Tract

CornpassNorﬂa ad]am'ltshaem,wopa'tymes property dimensions, iocation of buiidings, easements, swimming pools, water

fines,and ofher structures
mdmowmmmmmm1dem@m:mm
Indlcate siope or provide contour [ines from the structure to farthes location of proposed sol absarbtion or brigation area.
ng%mﬁﬁf pltpcml:ltglhl:age t':'(":traunv.s. takesrim fide
or
cosocalk ruct ways, pords, high area)} water Impoundments,
Lot Size: lo acres Site ng

scale 1" = 50 fost of NDTS,1hot drawd 16 5cale)
— (& 483

/
{800 \ -

‘4 Xz N
. 5 Fa]
X - ¥
* | &
) s
2-3% Q ¥ e
Shpe | ‘
_-——-——-_-_7 - —_-—__-—;--——'-‘-7 ‘
TE
Based on this site evaluation, the following systems may be utilized:
I Conventional OET MDrip
(1] saching Chamber 0O Soll Substitution EMound
DGraveless LPD 3-Surface irrigation
Features of Site Areﬁ
Presence of 100 year ﬂood zone es No_ X
Presence of upper water shed Yes No_ v
Presence of a Pcent ponds, streams, water im undments Yes « o
Existlnig posed water well within' 150' OSSF Yes X o
“ﬁthservice avallable to lot or fra Yes No_ w
EEQZ features within 150’ of OSSF Yes No_«
Evidence of groundwater Yes No_ X
S.E. #058636

Brandon Couch, R.S.  Signature:
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Board: Mery Feith Stark, Chair« Margaret R. Fink » Kathesine M. Gallowsy = Angela Tietz « Letfie A. Les « Scolt D, Evans " " Karen Wison, Director
%Mﬁﬁﬁ@
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September 16, 2005

Robert & Karen Rhoades
635 W. Front Street
Hutto, TX 78634

RE: PROFESSIONAL DESIGN FOR 400 CR 483, W. J. COWAN SURVEY, A-146, 10.00 ACRES,
TAYLOR, TX, OSSF# 2005-1033.

Mr. & Mrs. Rhoades:

On August 23, 2005, the Williamson County & Citics Health District received a design submittal for OSSF
# 2005-1033 from Brandon Couch, R.S. The design is not approved and authorization to construct cannot
be given at this time for the following reasons:

¢ I was informed by the installer and the designer that the proposed septic system for this permit
application may be changed to a Low Pressure Dose system. If this is the case then profile holes will
need o be excavated, a report will need to be submitted and an inspection scheduled. There will be
% y > ortheaddiﬁonalinspecﬁonbythisofﬁee.
(7 I tie proposed system is not changed, then the following items will need to be addressed:
#IA & A notarized Affidavit, which has been filed with deed records, must be submitted to this office before
b,!,{ any inspections on the installation will be performed.
S ‘w} An additional $100 is due for this design. The permit purchase price for an engineer-designed system
At requiring routine maintenance is $510. $410 has been received to date.
-”)‘fmAmmpletedmamtenmceagreememmbesuhnﬁﬁedmthisofﬁce. The maintenance agreement )
&iﬁ“vbm must comply with the TNRCC Rules for OSSF’s. The maintenance contract must be signed and dated
Chitnge * by the property owner and the maintenance contractor.
A second monitoring contract must be submitted, including the monitoring company dial in number and
vk signature of provider. It will be acceptable to include the items for the second maintenance-monitoring
contract with original maintenance agreement.
dH/Norwecohasﬂ:ereownconnolpane],pmnpandﬂoatchm‘tforthesmgu]airsym You do not
necessarily have to use there components, but I thought I would let you know. If you need more detail
concerning this item please contact me.

The following items need to be addressed for either proposal:

v In order to complete the Single Lot Review, please indicate if the property is or is not located within the

O PV Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone.

10 w In addition, please provide a drainage plan for the lot. This report must include how drainage patterns
will or will not affect the proper function of the OSSF. This report must show any drainage
improvements needed to ensure that the lot would have positive drainage, meaning that water will not
pool on the lot. The report must state if positive drainage already exists.

e There is conflicting information in the design concerning the water service for this property. The
permit indicates that the house will be served by public water. However, the design shows a well
serving the house, Which information is correct? If the house will be served by public water, then a
service commitment letter from the provider will need to be submitted. R —
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o Please provide a signed letter from the owner concerning the use of the bathroom in the barn for
convepience use only by the owner. This structure cannot be occupied as a residence or additional
living (i.e. a bedroom).

Please determine a flow for the pump basin and provide a full day of reserve capacity above the
alarm-on for this flow. I previously discussed this with Brandon.

Once all required criteria have been submitted to this office, authorization to construct will be granted. If
you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact this office.

Sincerely,

P = BATE

Paul T. Walter, @S 8032
Environmental Services

C: Brandon Couch, R_S.

Environmental Division * 303 Mzin Street, Geotgetown, TX 78626 = 512-930-4390 = Fax: §12-930-3110



WCCHD CHECK LIST FOR PROFESSIONAL DESIGNS - ON SITE SEWAGE FACILITIES

DATE: §-23-05 OWNER: Rybe + ¥ Kortw Rlowdes OSSF#: _&5-/033
LOCATION: Yoo cpr 483 . N Tg,/pf
DESIGNER: _Brondlon Covcd 2.5, SITE EVALUATOR: gazee
) Commerclal?: _ay _
Type of System: _ <, - fuee _,,7_.‘,,,.5'5 &Hq-» Bedroomson Permit 3 SqFt_ _3/4¢
Wastewater Design Fiow (Gal/Day): 300 Bedrooms on Design: 4 SqFt 32807
Soil/Surfece Application Rate: o064 Equivalent Bedrooms:
SITE EVALUATION (Most restrictive conditions)
Class of Native Soll: 1= SLR requlred:
Restrictive layers (Rock.Clay, etc...) —>Depth: /¢~ fesgn. Flood Plain addressed: Exerar
Evidence of Groundwater: 7 =—> Depth: - EARZ Addressed: ¥..s

NOT APPROVED by Fleld Inspector: jrs7 ¢-7-0¢

APPROVED by Fleld Inspectar:

TREATMENT PROCESS r..4.,/ spees ¢ ced P

Loygrin v/ ﬁvmﬁ ot Claren OF TLD e

Septlc / Trash Tank (gallons): it dod ' AR, Pump Tank (allons): _recledol fn a7z
Secondary Treatment (gai/day) 7% AU Model/Tank specifisations: Mervece 54 .
DISPOSAL PROCESS medal 56
Drain Field (Linear Fest): - \ Drain/Sprey\Field (Square Feet). Y2l
Depth Min/Max (Inches): - 1 =\ Pressure Valve: \ &are
Diversion Valve: alA ure Reducer: \w)4
Pressure Gauge: fer Backil tabove grede:  \es. funsive
DOSING & DISTRIBUTION Iv,.,,‘/ dy,-'.}
Dosing Rate (gal/minute): 4 Dosing Volume (gallons): oo
Reserve capeacity in pump tank (gd): _< j Head Pressure: #34. s sve, (-3dpe: .f,,a,@
Check Y e: \‘ kon Hole:
EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS \
High Water : Audible:
Pump Size\{(hp) / Mqdel: \ Pump on sep circuit frém alarm?
Disinfection / Model: er/ sorwgen i wtins e Flitratl
Vacuum Bregker s 2 A Flush Valve sp
Control Panel sp Auto Diale
Autg Shu Auto No
Emitter line apecift i dight Sp
Diat In Number:\ Purple Pipe? _ Yo
Spray or Drip Field\Notes: \ 2. s £e// 2 Kal2'~ Pro Pliry R Dy boods oV % 2. ngeade
» bagd s 1B 22° radivs ¥ $40° rodetion (n> 22
CONSTRUCTION PLAN (SITE PLAN/CROSS SECTIONS) \

Y 2

Cantour {nes/sigpe - esp, In disposd area:
Prefila Hales siquwm and near drain\field:

Float seltings (incheg & get) In pump Yani:

4\

Well Icgations shown:  Jes Weter line shown: Y25
lnesshown:__ Yes  Selbacks shownistted:  Yes
soction of tanks: Yy Cress Sections Labeled: oy

$ LR

S andscaps(/egetation Noles:_seed, pNef o/S0cl < Cpver ony, exgpsed rock
CONTRACTURAL / ADMINSSTRATIVE i
Slgned/Sealed/Dated by\designel:  Yes FeesDue: Yeg
Affidavits Maintenance Sheet:
Maintenance Conbsact. Monitoring Agreement:
N ADDITIONAL NOTES:
DESIGN APPROVED: YES . :
— 1ot e d AFF
ey R, . ;.;7{._( MTT + Aoy
P""ﬂ[’ t Ueﬂd 5!# bt Gerirctn (p-a'_”'-_s H, o O pp Pt fou e e

oS st 05
0% &¥2 Inspector/ Date

larven (I‘;f weer bf-‘(’

Ve o SThr n fpe
Ceattict 9o B, O famec ... -

Coryers bLay [ T=PS ce-l‘-e’fhf/

" gy

Lroat Cha,7

- Led

KPT. Agrotie, Last Ravised: QU27/03
Lovew L0C spels De



WCCHD

Williamson County & Cities Health District ¢

Board of Health: Mary Falth Sterk, Chair » Margaret R. Fini » Katherine M, Galioway * Tim Mikeska » Lettie A. Leo + Scoft D. Evans Haren Wiison, Director

September 7. 2005

Raobert & Karen Rhoades
635 W. Front Strest
Hutto, TX. 78634

your public health dapartment

7 5 Yl

(OSSF) PERMIT #: 2005-1033 @ 400 CR 483, Taylor, TX. 76574

Site Evaluator : Brandon Couch

SE received (date): Auaust 25. 20056

A site evaluation was received for this OSSF application. The site evaluation IS lprovad (circle one).

Piease submit the following:

Soil Analvsis
[] Profile holes must be in area of OSSF field
[J Holes at least 2* deaper than the proposed

drain field

[ ] State horizon depths in inches
L] Provide gravel analysls
[] Provide textural ¢lass of soll for each horizon
[] Provide coloration for each horizon

Groundwater
[ State whether or not there is EVIDENCE of
groundwater and at what depth in inches.
Evidence includes streaking, motting, redox
[J If water is present, state the depth in inches
and whether the water is clear or muddy

Further comments & Notes:

Topoaraph
i | Indlcate slope and direction or contours
[] Show drainage ways, essements, creeks,
ponds, etc...
[] Show breaks In grade
O Note surface pooling

Veagetation
L] Note vegetation in the area of the drain field

Flood Hazard
O Indicate if OSSF Is In Flood Plain or Ficod Way
O show Flood Plain or Flood Wey on sits dlagram

Edwards Aauvifer Rechame Zone (EARZ)
[J Indicate if site Is In the EARZ
[ Certify that no EARZ recharge features are
within 150" of the OSSF

can be reviewed without this step

Sincerely,

088826 Douolas Earl McPeters {Printed)
De AL T~ (Signed)

The site evaluation couid not be approved. no profile holes were found @ the time of thﬂimluﬁﬂm.ﬂ]s_deslgn

and the desian has been forwarded to Paul Walter of the des

OS 8626

Environmental Divislon » 303 Main Street, Georgetown, TX 78626 « 512-930-4390 - Fax: 512-930-3110



WCCHD Lpd PR 5> SERE G 15 75 cro# ossre_A5—/0 35

SITE EVALUATION VERIFICATION SHEET
THE PROPERTY OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FINAL OSSF DESIGN. DESIGNS MUST MEET MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS, THE PROPER
PERFORMANGE OF AN ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY CANNOT BE GUARANTEED, PROPERTY OWNERS ARE ENCOURAGED TO OBTAIN A
DESIGN FROM A PROFESSIONAL DESIGNER. PROPER LANDSCAPE AND DRAINAGE DIVERSION IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER.

TYPE QF QSSF ALLOWED (Based on Approved Sita Evaluation):
Absorption bedsftrenches *
or Evapotranspiratlon beds *

or Alternative System needed. Contact a Professlonal Englneer or Registerad Sanitarian.

*(Standard absarption beds or ET beds may be designed by an Engineer, Sanitarian, [nstafler Il or the homeowner.)

MINIMUM SETBACK DISTANGES: TANK ~ & ft. from house, 5 £ from property line, 60 ft. from water well. FIELD ~ 5 ft. from
house, & ft, from property line, 100 ft. from water well, 10 ft. from water [ine, 75 ft. from body of water.

OTHER:

ALL VARIANCE REQUESTS MUST BE APPROVED PRIOR TO INSPECTION.

PIPE & GRAVEL: Tank connectad to housa and vaive; cleanout betwean sinycturs and tank; fittings In place; full of clean water to flow line.
Scheduls 40 equivatent, 1/8” per foot fall from house to tani; 1° per 100’ from tank to velve. Fiiter required at outlet; cleanout between tank
& valve within 1° of tank outlet. FieldsiArenches axcavated, level, 12" lower than tank flow line; 18™-36" deep. Grave! & pipe In place; voids left
for mspection. Distribution pipes must be level with 8° of grave! below pipes. Total grave! required Is 12°. Monitor wells at far ends of flelds.
Fiiter fehric, all sand & sandy loam MUST be on site.

LANDSCAPE INSPECTION: Properly backfllled with sand & sandy loam. Area over fleldsirenches MUST be mounded 47 or more. Grass
must be planted over this area.

EVALUATION OF PROFILE HOLE #1 WCCHD USE
DERTH SOIL DESCRIPTION APPROVAL OF SITE EVALUATION: YES
(IF YES, PLEASE SUBMIT DESIGN AGCORDING TO TYPE OF OSSF
100
o | o Pl fhnd | AoV OS 8626
BExplanetion;
30°
40' l—— T
- Ch. Y83
I t T
| 80° SM N .
W ¥ E YR
:“" YR S (A
- ¥ » S@pe 7
EVALUATION OF PROFILE HOLE #2 / : @ o4 §
DEFTH SOIL DESCRIFTION — ot
o I\JD pt"ﬁ';é haé- ‘ T d::m‘_ m }‘
o 86 Q
a0 Néw) 70
— A
a0
50"
Sy NO CONSTRUCTION MAY BEGIN UNTIL A DESIGN 1S APPROVED BY THE
WCCHD [E GROUNDWATER IS ENCOUNTERED, STOP CONSTRUCTION
70* AND CONTACT OUR omc;‘ 3
INSPECTOR [ '_{"ﬂ/‘— oate_I- 7-95 | R

w



Williamson County and Cities Health District

303 Main St OSSF#: 2005 - 1033
Georgetown TX 78626- Grid:
(512) 930-4390 ]

NEW

APPLICATION FOR A LICENSE TO OPERATE AN ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY

** VALID FOR ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF PURCHASE ** This application does not guarantee that a permit to operato
an On-Sie Sewage Facility will be granted. The WCCHD recommends that construction of the home/structure only
begins after the receipt of a Permit to Construct an OSSF. The WCCHD will issue a Permit to Construct the OSSF only
after recelpt and review of all required planning material.

Date:3/21/05 Residential 3 Bedrooms 3144 SqFt [Uwellonsite MPublic Wate
Legal W.J. COWAN SURVEY, A-146 W|Engineere
Block: Lot Lot Size: 1000 AC [ORoutine Main
Location: 400 CR 483. Tavior TX 76574

Owner: RHOADES, ROBERTE. & KAREN W. Phone: () 844-1548

Malling address: 8358 W. FRONT STREET, Hutto TX 78634
Fee: $386.00 Payment CK 4289/WALL TO WALL. LP

Certificate of Compliance:

Fee: $25.00 CK 4209/ WALL TO WALL. LP

Additicnal fee: $80.00 Single Lot Review — OSSF Total payment: | $480.00 |
Warning: :

The flood hazard boundary maps and other flood data used by the County and the Willlamson County and
Citles Health District (WCCHD) in evaluating flood hazards to proposed develcpments are consldered
reasonable and accurate for regulatory purposes. Flood Plain determinetions are based solely on the property
owner’s indication of the proposed home-site/structure. On occaslon greater floods can and will occur and
flood heights may be increased by man-made and natural causes. The County cannot guarantee the property
will not flood. Exempting the property owner from the Flood Plain Management Regulations does not create
any lishility on the part of the County or the WCCHD or any officer or employee of the County or WCCHD in
the event that flooding and/or flood dameage does occur. Ultimate responsibility of locating the home/structure
outside of the flocd plain rests with the property owner. The County recommends the property owner contact a
surveyor prior to constructicn for precise determination.

| acknowledge the above warning. | certify | am the property owner/ designated agent,
and the above statements ara true and correct.

/L a )< 3-2as
S

Date

Sign
FLOOD PLAIN STATUS = Exempt

P trinic Fum Z, (4] fa5

Environmental Services Official RGK

321/05 02:46 PM R-7
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Warranty Deed
Date: August . 23 <, 2003
Grantor: 2003 Rhoades Family Farm Trust
Grantor’s mailing address (including county):
Franklin W. Rhoades, Trustee of the 2003 Rhoades Family Farm Trust
600 CR 483
Taylor, TX 76574 (Williamson County)
Grantee; Robert E. Rhoades and Karen W. Rhoades, husband and wife
Grantee’s mailing address (including county):

210 Morningside Circle
Hutto, TX 78634 (Williamson County)

Consideration: Ten and No/100 Dollars and other valuable considerations

Property (including any improvements):

BEING 10.00 acres of lund, dinated in the W.I. Cowan Saxvey, Abstract No, 146, in Willlamson
. Comnty, Texas, sald land being a portion of that ceriain tract of land, called 737.5 actes, 2s
conveysd to Robert W, Rhoarles end Marjorie L. Rhoades as Co-Trustses of the Rhoades Femily
Farm Trust by desd a5 recarded in- Volume 687, Page 237, of ths Desd Records of Willlamson
Cmm:y Texas, Surveyed an the ground In the month of Jaxmary, 2003, under the suparvision of

H.Blzmll,RngismdPrn_faanallaudSmeyor and beiig more particularly described es

follows;

BEGINNING &t an fron pin sst on the soutk line'of County Road No. 483, being the north line of
. :the gbove-referenced 737.5 acre Rhoades Family Farm Trost tract, for the Northwest corner
hersof; said point being S 80° 20° 30" E, 1,953.89 faét from an iron pin set at a fence corner at
the intarsection of the sald stuth line of Connty Road No. 483 and the east Line of County Rozad

Nuo, 452, for the Northwest curner of the sald 737.5 acra Rhoades Family Farm Trust tract;

. THENCE, alang ths said south line of Connty. Road No. 483, S 80° 20° 30™ E, 1,000.00 fest to
mhonphfuudmatkinglhaNoﬂhwa&wmﬂrufmmmmdhnd,mﬂedsmﬂam
as conveyed to Franklin William Rhoades and wife, Dixie Fern Rhoades, by deed es recorded in
Volume 1021, Page 143.0fthaOﬁdaIRmrdsufWﬂllamsonCmty Texes, for the Northeast

'cumnrhm:of'

THENCE,SQ"M'W 43560feattnan1mﬂpinmtfmthesomhwastmmerofthssand5000

amRhoadasmfu:thaSouﬂiaastmmhemdﬁ

THENCE, N 80° 20’ 30" W, NSSIBTﬁetpasau&anpmsethafence for a total distancs of
1,000.00 fest, In all, toapniniforthaSouthwestcomerherwfzfromsaidpomtanirmpinsetm

a fance bearg N 80° 20° 30° W, 953.44 fast;

THBNCE'N9°44’E,43560feattOthaPIncaofBEG]NNINGandmmmOOacrasnf

land.,

2003033545



OCT-17-2005 MON 03:29 P FRANKLIN BANK FAX NO. 5123741188 P 02

.na_t 17 08 01:04p Bryan Klepzig 512-830-8031 Pp.2
RE VUED
OCT 1 7 7005
WO My Y
Octaber 17, 2005

Re: Permis # 2005-1033
To Whaos [t May Concer:

1, Bab Rhoades, intend on cnly using the buthroom facflity fr conveniont
will not be using i for any commereial purpose. oo ouly tnd

M&«/

Bob Rhoades
Homeoswney



DATE: i%b{ S.E. #088636
Appllcant mﬂmg Brandon Couch, R.S.

2314 Rock Ledge Drive
Addfass Hao R 4 Georgetown, TX 78626
city:_TeAor Stater (512) 630-8600
Zp_ Prone: Feoc (512) 233-2411 fax
Name:

Lal:Blochubdlvmon

County: nty: Wi lliemns  Unincomarated? Hor N Address:
Chy: IAwl'o-r Zip: Chy: : . Statex
Schematic of Lot or Tract
WMWMMMMWWdWMMMm
nes,and other strushures whera known.

Looaﬂmdexiﬂmgomposedmwanammyorm 160 of propesed soil absorblion or irigaton area..
wmmmmmmmmmﬂmammMamm

Indicate slope
mdwwmmwmmmmmmam point),
MMWWWW(MMMM High tide area) water impoundments,
u.nu'ﬁllbaml.smrpsbpsam

. Lot Slze: [0 acres @hg
7 soale: 1- = 50 feat drawn 10 8036}

e HE¥S

"—[— los0.c’ | ‘ ’r“
U ARl
g@@ 3

. o
: o ;
oy | \\ '3!\
N ‘~ ~
3
= N
1000. % r ~
Based on this site evaluation, the following systems may be utilized:
[ Conventional QOET B Drip
[ eaching Chamber DO Soil Substitution HMound
F1Graveless OiPD i Surface lirigation
Features of Site Am@
Presence of 100 year ﬂood zone No_x»
Presence of u No_ Y
Presence of adpﬁe' nt ponds, streams, water énspoundmants YGB No—
water well within 150" _r:_ ]
service available to lot or tract Y ,  No_x
features wnhln 160 of OSSF Yes.  No__x
Evidence of groundwater Yes. = No ¥

Brandon Couch, R.S. Signature; — S.E. #0S86386




OSSF SOIL EVALUATION ?"1‘1_7‘ (05777
Date Perfonned;.jM oS Property Location:_ 4sy ¢ & %3

Proposed Excavation Depth:
Requirements: Brandon Couch, R.S. S.E# 058636
At least two soll exczvations must be performed on the site, at opposite ends of the proposed disposal

area.
Location of solt boring or dug pits must be shown on the site drewing.

For subswiace disposal, soll evaluations must be performed to a depth of at least two feet below the

proposed excavation depth, or to restrictive horizon. For surface disposal, the surface horizon must

bo evaluated.
Describe each soll horizon and identify eny restrictive features on the form. Indicate depths of
[_Soll Boring Number: \ -
Depth | Textwes Srucwre | o9 1 Restrictive -
(inches) | Classificatio)  (classHl) | T Horizon Observations/Notes
SN 5 S I VYV N P B [y e\
12 07‘7
g ! -
24° --I«
36"
48"
60"
I )
Soll Boring Number: 7 j
Texhure & et ater  Restrictive
{inches) | Classification {ctass M) Tabie) Horizon Obsorvations/Notes
o (,[wa& .
P°/m’ '7"35 @L- f)m'bv-
12 | (A
e —_—— |
24° ""LO T M
/"
48"
600
| certify that the findings of this report are based on my field and are accurate
to the best of my abiity.
Brandon Couch, R.S. S.E. #058636 S:gnalure.( / L_//’ RECIIVED
~ iG 25 10




BRANPON
COUCH, R.S.

septic design-site evaluation-consulting

October 17, 2005

Mr, Paul T. Walter,

Environmental Services
303 Meln Street
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Re: OSSF#2005-1033, 400 CR 483, W.J. Cowan Survey, A-146, 10.00 Acres
The following address concems fj by PauWaltars review of the design for OSSF #2006-1033:
/14
an

1/ %‘?Jwﬂlbepaldbymeowner.

The owner rovide a letter or proof of service from the water provider.

The owner will provide a lefter conceming the use of the bam bathroom.

A site plan with the latest profile hole shown Is attached.

The old system on the site will be abandon. The tank will be pumped, crushed and flled with
sand.

LTSS

| hope this helps to darify my deslgn, If you have eny questions, please call or emall.
Respectiully,

B Couth, R.S.

RECTIVID

Yoo Ll ¥ aeas

0T 1748
7O SmENY

2314 rock ledge drive, georgetown, texas 78626 « (512) 630-8600
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BRANDON
COUCH, R.S.

septic design-site evaluation-consulting

October 3, 2005

1

L —

Mr. Paul T. Walter,

Environmental Services
303 Main Street Vi -

Geomgetown, Texas 78628
Re: OSSF#2005-1033, 400 CR 483, W.J. Cowan Survey, A-146, 10.00 Acres

WCT & 4 2003

The following address concems raised by Paul Welters review of the design for OSSF #2005-1033:

The additional $80 due will be paid by the ownerfagent for the review of the new profile holes.

The system type has been changed. The design for a iow-pressure dose system Is attached.

All iterns concerning the spray irrigation design will be ignored In this response.

The properiy Is not within the EARZ (Edwards Aguifer Recharge Zone).

The property has posifive slope. Current drainage paiterns will not affect the performance of

the system. There Is a planned area of pocling (pend) on the property. A 75' setback from the

pond Is shown. A creek also runs through the property (additional 75 setback shawn).

6. The house will be serviced by a public water supplier and the property has an existing well
The well is used for irrigation.

6. The ownerfagent will provide a letter concemning the use of the bathroom in the bam.

7. Afiow was determined for the pump basin with float calculations.

N

Adjusted design with site plan and cross-section atteched.
I hope this helps to dlarify my design. If you have any questions, please call or emall,
Respectfully,

n Couch, R.S.

2314 rock ledge drive, georgetown, texas 78626 » (512) 630-8600



On-Site Wastewater Disposal System

For

Robert & Karen Rhoades

Site
400 CR 483
10.00 Acres in the WJ Cowan Survey
Abstract No. 146
Taylor, Texas
Williamson County

Permit #2005-1033

—— e ——

bacy craan 4 mrme

aCT @ 4 200
A Conventional OSSF with Low Pressure Dose Disposal . Y,
fora R it
4 Bedroom Residence
of
3200 sq. ft. with water saving devices

Design By:
Brandon L. Couch, R.S.
2314 Rock Ledge Drive

Georgetown, Texas 78626
(512) 630-8600

October 3, 2005

Permit #2005-1033



Design Calculation & Notes
For 400 CR 483
System Destination:

Owner/Client: : Robert & Karen Rhoades/Klepizig

Location: 400 CR 483, 10.00 Acres out of the W.I. Cowan Survey, Abs. No. 146
Permit # 2005-1033

Design capacity for a 4-bedroom home with water-saving devices

Estimated daily flow 300 gpd

Inspection Schedule:

Inspection schedule must be adhered to in order to demonstrate compliance. This schedule is
Independent of the local health authority’s inspection & requirements.

Pre~construction Mcecting, Meet with designer prior to construction with any questions.

Piumbing on: Plumbing, pump, controls, and alarm are in place, operational and exposed.
Final: When system is complete and landscaping is finished.

Proposed System:

Install a conventional septic System with a low-pressure dose drainfield on this site. The septic tank must be
constructed to NSF standards,

Selection Criteria:

This type of system was chosen due to its low maintenance characteristics and the restrictive soil type (Class

IV clays).

Design Ideology:

Primary treatment of effluent will be accomplished using an approved septic tank. Treated effluent will
then be disteibuted evenly over the disposal field area multiple times a day (as needed). Low-pressure dose
will be the method of effluent dispersal and disposal. Design has been equipped with a filter at to prevent
solids from entering the pump tank and/or in distribution lines. Class II or class ITI soils will be imported
to ensure a suttable area for surface vegetation. (6™ of soil to cover drainficld area)

Drain Field Calculations:
The designed load for this system is 300 GPD
Drain field requires 300/0.1 (R, for Class IV soil) = 3000 sq. fi. field area

a) Field Area = 3000 sq. ft.
b) Depth of excavation = at min. 18” max 32"
€) Width of excavation =36"
d) Linear . of pressured line = 3000/(3'+2) = 600 ft.
€) Hole Diameter = 5/32" (0.407 GPM)
f) Approximate Flow Rate per ft =0.1 GPM/ft x 300 ~ 30 GPM (2 fields of 300°)
g) Fixed Head Losses = 7*(elevation) + 2' (koles) + 9" (valve) + 5° (misc.) = 23’
h) System Head Losses:
Start Trens  In100°
Head Inft tength e
Fleld1 23 0.85 bl
Fleld2 23 0.85 i
GPM 2°loss Heed(12) TDH OCT @ 4 2005

26 1.48 1.81 2451 v 7
30 1.78 1.79 24.79 '
a5 235 240 25490
40 3.00 3.08 26.05
1) Best selection of pump = Liberty 280 1/2 hp pump at 30 GPM
j) Hole Spacing = gee chart
Permit #2005-1033



k) Desired Start Head =

I) Desired Flow per foot =0.1 GPFM

m) Est, Number of holes = 30 GPM /0.407 GPM per hole =73

n) Filter = Orenco FTS0436-28 or equal (optional)

0) Septic Tank = 3-compartment Buchanan concrete 1500 gallon tank with
baffles and T's

p) Switching Valve = K-rain RCW 6402 automatic switching valve

Tank Data:

Septic tank: (First 2 comp.) 1004 gallon of 3-compart 1500 gallon

Buchanan Tank (concrete)
Pump chamber: 500-gailon chamber (3" compartment){concrete)

Instaliation Note: Tanks are to be installed with a minimum separation of five feet from the foimdation.
The tank is to be level (+/- 1"") and is to be set on a minimum of four inches of washed sand. A clean-out
shall be installed between each foundation and septic tank or every 5(*, Piping from house to tanks and
from tank to tank must be 3™ or 4” SCH 40 PVC.

Pump Tank Data
500-gallon concrets compartment shall be used as the pump chamber.
Inlet @ 36™ above the floor (Outlet sealed, pump effluent through top port)
Volume per inch = 13.89 gallons/inch
Minimum 300 gallons of pump flow above alarm = 300/13.89 = = 22" volume
Alarm on at 14 inches above the fioor (leaving 305.58 gallons for alarm volumne)
Start Pump @ 13.5 inches above the floor
Stop Pump @ 7.5 inches above the floor

Pump Data:

Dosing Volumes 100'ft  gal100’ Total
Supply Line Volume 0.86 16.3 14.02
Lateral Line Volume (x5) 3 4.1 12.3 61.5
Destired Dose Volume 75.52
Depth of Desired Dose (inches) 6
Doses per Day 4
Dosing Time 252

Use 4 dose per day equivalent dose of §3.34 gallons at 6” of tank depth for 2.78 minutes.
*anti-siphon hole needed {minirmmm dose = 26.32

A bathroom will be instelled the barn farthest from the house for convenience and should not constitute
additional flow for the system. The effluent will be delivered to the treatment unit via 2" PVC from a
Liberty 370 Series pump basin with a Liberty LE-51 % hp pump (115 V) preassembled package Model
P372LES1. 41 gallons basin (20” x 30™) (2.05 gal/in). 4.0 GPD (est.). Alarm on at 14”, pump on at 137,
off at 6™ (14.35 gal/dose) Access riser kit recommended. Basin top max 18" below final grade. HW101 or
equal audiovisual alarm to be used. Alarm and pump on separate breakers.

Pump Calcs: 3’ elevation + 5* misc. + 9’ friction in 200" of 2 line @ 40 gpm = 17" head (approx)
Check valve needed and anti-siphon hole needed 2 1723 RP&!

e — - -
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Alarm System:

An audio/visual high water alarm (red light) will be installed on this system. HW-101 or equal. The
atarm/light wilt be instafled in & highly visible location as near the pump tank as possible (pump and
alarm are on separate circnits).

*Important [nstaller Note: Do not use components in the pump tank that are subject fo oxidation
such as metal clamps, brass fittings, or hose bibs, ete. as they will deteriorate. Use plastic binders,
PVC fittings, etc. Use alrtight seals on electric splices in the pump tank if any. Be sure to silicone
seal any route by which gas might reach control panels such as electrical conduits from the pump
tank. IN CASES OF SHALLOW GROUNDWATER, BE SURE TO SET TANKS AS SHALLOW
AS POSSIBLE AND SILICONE SEAL ALL JOINTS AND AROUND THE TANK LID TO
PREVENT SEEPAGE.

Hole Spacing Chart:
Lateral Length Hole HoleSize Head FlowRete #of Total Bypass Friction Elev. Head Head Manifold
Inft Spacing in ft gom Holes Fiow 30 Head 016 loss 2"

100 476° 5/32 200 0.407 25 10.176 19.826 -0.07 0.16 0.09 2"

1

2 100 4957 532 2.00 0.416 24 0984 9841 -0.18 0.16 0.00 1.26"
3 100 51.18° 6732 2.00 0.416 23 9688 0273 000 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 300 72 20727

Drain Field Data:

Excavation:

a) Excavation 36" wide and minimum 18"/maximum 32" deep with bottoms level within an inch
b) Excavation lengths as given in chart (In order from top of slope to bottom)
¢) Piping will be a minimum of 6.5” apart (on centers); trenches 3.5 apart.
d) Excavation will be filled with 12” of gravel size %7 to 2" within 4”- 6™ of the top.
¢) Manifold ditches will be as shallow as possible to prevent drainback along manifold line.
Plumbing:
e 2" Schedule 40 PVC shall be used for main manifold. See chart for manifolds between lines.
e The 6 lines will be made from 1" schedule 40 PVC.
e Lines to be installed with 5/32" holes at chart spaced intervals with the first and last holes at feast
2'%' from the end of the line. Holes shall face the bottom of the tremch.
« Ball valves will be used to insure 2.0 of head pressure to disposal field (to be placed after
switching valve at top of field).
Note to Installer: Be sure to clear holes of burrs and debris.

Disposal Field Finish:

1. ‘The low-pressure dose system area shall be located in a relatively open area at least 160’ away from

any well and 5’ from any property lines, home or easements.

Cover pipe & gravel with geotextile filter fabric before backfilling

The field will be covered with 6-8" of class II or class I soils. 0T 6 4 2005
The field area must be sodded or seeded immediately after installation.

Field may be slightly mounded so as to discourage pooling and facilitate “wicking” to improve - -
transpiration,

Runoff from rainwater to be diverted from field area by berm and/or swale.

R

bl ol

&

Construction Notes:
A. Installer shall be responsible to comply with TCEQ and local codes for proper OSSF installation.

B. The owner or contractor is to be responsible for Identifying all property lines, easements, wells and
other related improvements either actual or proposed and verify that the septic system installation does
not violate any regulation or law. Water lines shall be a minimum of 10’ from eny OSSF drainfield,

C. All roof and surface drainage shall be diverted from fields by guttering, berms, swales, ete.
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D, It is required that water conserving methods be used with this system, including low flush toilets (1.6
gallons), pressure reducing faucet asrators and shower heads to reduce overloading the field areas.

E. Should seepage or other underground water be found that was not found in the examination of the
profile hole, stop all construction and notify the design engineer and/or the environmental permitting

agency.

F. Homeowner/contractor is hereby aware that water softener discharge will cause corrosion of the
electrical components, shorten the life of the pumps and floats, and may void equipment warranties.
G. Liquid input into this septic system shall not exceed 300 gallons per day.

Design Maintenanee and Limitations:

This OSSF design is intended to meet minimum state requirements for OSSF as of 1/8/2006. The
owner should be aware that a septic system Is a systemn of “imited” capacity and will not stand up to
prolonged abuse. Any of the guidelines below that are not followed amount to abuse of the septic
system constitutes agreement by the homeowner to regulate use of this system so as to maintain its

Integrity.

A. The owner is to be responsible for properly maintaining this septic system.
To keep your sewage system in peak condition the following steps should be taken:

1.

2
3.
4. The property owner must not use any additives to septic tanks, i.e., commercial enzymes,

Al

g0 =

Keep the fiel] areas mowed and in good condition in order to encourage peak transpiration.

. Do not allow excess water to enter your drainfield (sprinkler systems, run-off, etc) Leaky

fancets and toilets must be repaired immediately.
Avoid the use of garbage disposals to dispose of kitchen waste.

yeast, etc. Do not let harsh chemicals, grease, high sudsing detergents, discharge from water
sofleners, disinfectants or any other bactericides enter the system, This is a “Hving” system,
and additives ean upset the natural bacterial balance.

Avoid flushing paper products or items not intended for septic use (ie. toilet paper only).
Be sure to pump out your septic tank and pump tank every 2 to 3 years to avoid excessive
sludge build-up. Excessive build up reduces storage volume in your tank and can damage
your drainfield. Have the filter cleaned and/or replaced each time the tank is pumped.
Frequent cleaning of the filter is recommended

Do not allow vehicles or heavy equipment to drive over the imigation fields or tanks,

If any problem. persists, such as frequent high water alarms or surfacing of septic water in your
yard, call an OSFF service company for consnltation or repair service.

If there is any question as to the implementation of these plans or any contemplation toward making
significant changes to implement installation, contact the designer- Brandon L. Couch, R.S. (512) 630-8600
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